

6-1-2021

Brief for Amici Curiae Andrea K. Bjorklund, Diane Desierto, and Franco Ferrari in Support of Petitioners-Applicants and Reversal

Diane Desierto
Notre Dame Law School, ddesiert@nd.edu

Anread K. Bjorklund
McGill University Faculty of Law

Franco Ferrari
New York University School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs



Part of the [International Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Desierto, Diane; Bjorklund, Anread K.; and Ferrari, Franco, "Brief for Amici Curiae Andrea K. Bjorklund, Diane Desierto, and Franco Ferrari in Support of Petitioners-Applicants and Reversal" (2021). *Court Briefs*. 14.

https://scholarship.law.nd.edu/sct_briefs/14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE NEW YORK CONVENTION’S GENERAL FRAMEWORK.....	7
A. The New York Convention’s Pro-Enforcement Bias and the Limited Grounds for Refusing Recognition and Enforcement.....	9
B. Consequences of the New York Convention’s Limited Grounds for Refusing Recognition and Enforcement.....	11
C. The Court’s Discretion to Stay Enforcement of a New York Convention Award Must Be Exercised Reasonably, So as to Balance the Interests of Competing Parties and Consider the Likelihood of Success of Any Pending Set-Aside Application	16
II. ARTICLE VI OF THE NEW YORK CONVENTION DOES NOT ALLOW A PRESUMPTION EXEMPTING SOVEREIGN PARTIES FROM GIVING SUITABLE SECURITY	20
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Admart AG v. Stephen & Mary Birch Found., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Alto Mar Girassol v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , No. 04–CV–7731, 2005 WL 947126 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2005)	21
<i>Aperture Software GmbH v. Avocent Huntsville Corp.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00211-JHE, 2015 WL 12838967 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 5, 2015)	22
<i>Arbitration Between Exceed Int’l Ltd. v. DSL Corp.</i> , No. H–13–2572, 2014 WL 1761264 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2014).....	10
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 650 F. App’x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
* <i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Bharat Aluminium v. Kaiser Aluminium</i> , (2012) 9 SCC 552 (India)	7
<i>C Ltd. v. M GmbH, Supreme Court, Austria</i> , No. 30b65/11x, Aug. 24, 2011, XXXVIII YB Comm. Arb. 317, ¶ 56(2) (2013).....	19
<i>Caribbean Trading and Fid. Corp. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>CEF Energia, B.V. v. Italian Republic</i> , No. 19-cv-3443 (KBJ), 2020 WL 4219786 (D.D.C. July 23, 2020).....	24
<i>Chevron Corp. & Texaco Petroleum Co. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	10

* Authorities upon which the *amici curiae* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Compania de Inversiones Mercantiles, S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 970 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique Ltd v. Fed. Gov't of Nigeria</i> , [2010] EWHC 780 (Comm)	21
<i>Dallah Real Estate & Tourism Holding Co v Pakistan</i> , [2011] 1 AC 763	10
* <i>Devas Multimedia Private Ltd. v. Antrix Corp.</i> , No. C18-1360 TSZ, 2020 WL 5569782 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2020)	18, 23
<i>Diag Human, S.E. v. Czech Republic – Ministry of Health</i> , 824 F.3d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Dunav Re A.D.O. Beograd v. Dutch Marine Ins. B.V.</i> , Court of Appeal, The Hague, Netherlands, No. 200.223.489/01, April 17, 2018, XLIII YB Comm. Arb. 535 (2018).....	14
* <i>Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)	15, 17, 18, 21
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)	2
<i>Getma Int'l v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 862 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Glencore Grain Rotterdam B.V. v. Shivnath Rai Harnarain Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
* <i>Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....	4, 12, 18
<i>Hardy Expl. & Prod. (India), Inc. v. Gov't of India, Ministry of Petroleum & Nat. Gas</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18, 21
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Berg</i> , 61 F.3d 101 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	14

<i>Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Hulley Enters. Ltd. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , No. 14-cv-1996 (BAH), 2020 WL 6822666 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2020)	11, 25, 26
<i>Ingaseosas Int’l Corp. v. Aconcagua Investing Ltd.</i> , 479 F. App’x 955 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Inversiones Samekh, Sociedad Anonima v. Hot Springs Inv. LLC</i> , No. 10-24000-CV-ALTONAGA/BROWN, 2011 WL 13221000 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2011).....	18, 22
<i>IPCO (Nigeria) Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> [2017] UKSC 16	22
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara (otherwise known as Pertamina)</i> , [2003] 2 HKLR 381	21
* <i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Nedagro B.V. v. Zao Konversbank</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3946 (HB), 2003 WL 151997 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2003).....	15
<i>Nexteer Auto. Corp. v. Korea Delphi Auto. Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-15189, 2018 WL 1291132 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 13, 2018).....	22
<i>Novenergia II – Energy & Env’t (SCA) v. The Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 18-cv-01148 (TSC), 2020 WL 417794 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2020).....	24
* <i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v. Societe Generale de l’Industrie du Papier (RAKTA)</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	7, 8
<i>Pavan s.r.l. v. Leng d’Or SA</i> , Court of First Instance, Rubi, Spain, no. 3, <i>Exequatur</i> No. 584/06, June 11, 2007, XXXV YB Comm. Arb. 445 (2010)	14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. AWG Grp. Ltd.</i> , 894 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 45 U.S. 591 (1846).....	24
<i>Russian Fed’n v. Everest Estate LLC et al.</i> , Court of Appeal, The Hague, Netherlands, Case No. 2019200.250.714-01, June 11, 2019, XLIV YB Comm. Arb. 633 (2019)	19
<i>S. Pac. Properties v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , Dist. Court, Amsterdam, Netherlands, 12 July 1984, 24 ILM 1040 (1985).....	21
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	5, 25
<i>Skandia Am. Reinsurance Corp. v. Caja Nacional de Ahorro y Segoro</i> , No. 96 Civ. 2301 (KMW), 1997 WL 278054 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 1997)	25
<i>Soleh Boneh Int’l Ltd. v. Uganda et al.</i> , [1993] 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 208, 211	18
<i>Spier v. Calzaturificio Tecnica S.p.A.</i> , No. 86 CIV. 3447 (CSH), 1988 WL 96839 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 1988)	21
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>The Republic of Gabon v. Swiss Oil Corp.</i> , Grand Court of Cayman Islands, June 17, 1988, XIV YB. Comm. Arb. 621 (1989).....	21
<i>Ukrvneshprom State Foreign Econ. Enter. v. Tradeway, Inc.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 10278 (RPP), 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2827 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1996).....	12, 14
<i>*X SA v. Y GmbH</i> , Federal Supreme Court, Switzerland, Case No. 5A_165/2014, Sept. 25, 2014, XLI YB Comm. Arb. 564 (2016)	18
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 25	28
Fed. R. App. P. 29	44
Fed. R. App. P. 32	27
D.C. Circuit R. 29	4, 27

Treaties

New York Convention, Article I.....	20
New York Convention, Article III	7, 9
New York Convention, Article VI.....	3, 15, 16, 21, 23, 26, 35, 36
New York Convention, Article V	18, 20, 21, 22, 33
New York Convention, Article VII(1).....	15
Geneva Convention.....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
Geneva Protocol.....	16, 18

Other Authorities

FRANCO FERRARI & FRIEDRICH ROSENFELD, INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION: A COMPARATIVE INTRODUCTION (2021)	20
Angela T. Grahame & David R. Parratt, <i>The Recognition and Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards - Is there a “Pro- Enforcement Bias” in the English Courts?</i> 1 J. Enforce. Arb. Awards 37 (2019)	19
Richard Kreindler & Kristina van der Linden, <i>Arbitration, Recognition of Awards, in</i> ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW 117 (J. Basedow et al. eds., 2017)	19
David Kwok, <i>Pro-enforcement Bias by Hong Kong Courts: The Use of Indemnity Costs</i> , 32 J. Int’l Arb. 677 (2015).....	19

Cristina M. Mariottini & Burkhard Hess, <i>The Notion of ‘Arbitral Award,’ in AUTONOMOUS VERSUS DOMESTIC CONCEPTS UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION</i> 27 (F. Ferrari & F. Rosenfeld eds., 2021)	19
Ramona Martinez, <i>Recognition and Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards Under the United Nations Convention of 1958: The “Refusal” Provisions</i> , 24 Int’l Law. 487 (1990).....	22
Nicola C. Port et al., <i>Article VI, in RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS: A GLOBAL COMMENTARY ON THE NEW YORK CONVENTION</i> 415 (H. Kronke et al. eds., 2010)	26
Rena Rico, <i>Searching for Standards: Suspension of Enforcement Proceedings under Article VI of the New York Convention</i> , 1 Asian Int’l Arb. J. 69 (2005).....	22
Brian Sampson, <i>Staying The Enforcement of Foreign Commercial Arbitral Awards: A Federal Practice Contravening the Purposes of the New York Convention</i> , 26 Brook. J. Int’l L. 1839 (2001).....	22
UNCITRAL SECRETARIAT GUIDE ON THE CONVENTION ON THE RECOGNITION AND ENFORCEMENT OF FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS (New York, 1958) (G. Bermann & E. Gaillard eds., 2016)	24
United Nations, Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Seventeenth Meeting</i> , E/CONF.26/SR.17 (Sept. 12, 1958)	28
United Nations, Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>Summary Record of the Twenty-Fifth Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CONF.26/SR.25 (Sept. 12, 1958)	22
United Nations Economic and Social Council, <i>Report of the Committee on the Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards</i> , E/2704, E/AC.42/4/Rev.1 (March 1955).....	21
Michael P. Van Alstine, <i>The Death of Good Faith in Treaty Jurisprudence and a Call for its Resurrection</i> , 93 Geo. L.J. 1885 (2005).....	21
